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SPECIFIC DETAILS CAN BE FOUND ON SHEETS:  A6.02 -A6.10

(DEFERRED SUBMITTALS)

1. COMMISSIONING PLAN

2. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

3. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Westman Mill
3RD GEN. INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

510 STATE AVE  OLYMPIA, WA.  98501

ARCHITECTURAL

A4.01 SECTIONS

A4.02 SECTIONS

A4.03 SECTIONS

A4.04 SECTIONS - EAST STAIR

A4.05 SECTIONS - WEST STAIR

A5.01 WALL SECTIONS

A5.02 WALL SECTIONS

A5.03 WALL SECTIONS

A5.04 WALL SECTION

A6.01 ASSEMBLY DETAILS

A6.02 DOOR DETAILS

A6.03 WINDOW DETAILS

A6.04 WINDOW STOREFRONT DETAILS

A6.05 BUILDING ENVELOPE

A6.06 BUILDING ENVELOPE

A6.07 BUILDING ENVELOPE

A6.08 EXTERIOR BUILDING DETAILS

A6.09 EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS

A6.11 AIR BARRIER

A6.12 AIR BARRIER

A7.01 KITCHEN ELEVATIONS

A7.02 KITCHEN ELEVATIONS

A7.03 BATHROOM  ELEVATIONS

A7.05 LOBBY ELEVATIONS

A7.06 CORRIDOR ELEVATION

A7.07 CORRIDOR ELEVATION

A7.08 ELEVATOR LOBBY

A8.01 DOOR SCHEDULE

A8.02 STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

A8.03 BASIS OF DESIGN

ARCHITECTURAL

A1.00 SITE PLAN -  PROJECT

A1.01 TRASH ENCLOSURE

A1.02 SITE SIGNAGE

A1.03 SITE FEATURES

A1.04 FIRE SEPERATION DISTANCE

A2.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

A2.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2

A2.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3

A2.04 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 4 - 5

A2.05 ROOF PLAN

A2.06 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 1A

A2.07 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 1B

A2.08 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 1C

A2.09 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 1D

A2.10 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 2A

A2.11 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 2B

A2.12 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 2C

A2.13 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 2D

A2.14 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 3A

A2.15 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 3B

A2.16 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 3C

A2.17 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 4 - 5A

A2.18 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 4 - 5B

A2.19 ENLARGED PLANS - FLOOR 4 - 5C

A2.20 KEY RCP -  LEVEL 1-2

A2.21 KEY RCP -  LEVEL 3-5

A2.22 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 1A

A2.23 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 1B

A2.24 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 1C

A2.25 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 1D

A2.26 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 2A

A2.27 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 2B

A2.28 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 2C

A2.29 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 3A

A2.30 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 3B

A2.31 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 3C

A2.32 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 4 - 5A

A2.33 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 4 - 5B

A2.34 ENLARGED RCP - FLOOR 4 - 5C

A2.35 ENLARGED PLANS-BATHROOMS

A3.01 ELEVATIONS

A3.02 ELEVATIONS

A3.03 ELEVATIONS

DURING THE COURSE OF ANY PROJECT-RELATED GROUND DISTURBING 

ACTIVITIES (ILCUDING CONCRETE REMOVAL, EXCAVATION, OR INSTALLING OF 

PILINGS), HUMAN REMAINS, ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND OTHER UNDERGROUND 

HISTORICAL MATERIALS AND FEATURES WILL BE PROTECTED AS FOLLOWS:

1. STOP WORK IMMEDIATELY IF ANY CULTURAL/HISTORICAL MATERIALS OR 

HUMAN REMAINS ARE OBSERVED OR UNCOVERED DURING GROUND 

DISTURBANCE:

• BONES OR SMALL PIECES OF BONE,

• CLUSTERS OF SHELL OR BURNED ROCKS,

• AREAS OF CHARCOAL OR VERY DARK STAINED SOIL,

• STONE TOOLS, ARROWHEADS, BEADS, OR CERAMIC ARTIFACTS,

• HISTORICAL ARTIFACTS LIKE OLD BOTTLES, EUIPMENT, TOOLS AND 

PERSONAL ITEMS,

• BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AND CLUSTERS OF OLD BUILDING MATERIALS, 

AND

• OLD RAILROAD TRACKS, ROAD SECTIONS, OR OTHER INDUSTRIAL 

MATERIALS.

NOTE: DO NOT RESUME GROUND DISTURBING WORK UNTIL A RESPONSE FROM 

THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES IS COMPLETE.

2. IMMEDIATELY CONTACT CITY OF OLYMPIA HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 

(OHPO), WHO CAN HELP COORDINATED A RESPONSE SO ANY DISCOVERIRES 

CAN BE APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSED BEFORE YOU CONTINUE WORK.

MICHELLE SADLIER

OHPO

CITY OF OLYMPIA

CELL: 360-507-6636

WORK: 360-753-8031

EMAIL: MSADLIER@CI.OLYMPIA.WA.US

IF THE CITY'S HISTORIC OFFICER IS NOT AVAILABLE, CONTACT THE OTHER 

CONSULTIES LISTED BELOW IN ORDER SO AN IMMEDIATE RESPONSE CAN BE 

ARRANGED.

INADVERTENT DISCOVERY PLAN

3. IF THE OPHO IS NOT AVAILABLE TO ASSIST WITH THIS RESPONSE IMMEDIATELY  

NOTIFY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC 

PESERVATION (DAHP).

GRETCHEN KAEHLER

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ARCHAEOLOGIST

DAHP

CELL: 360-628-2755

WORK: 360-586-3088

EMAIL: GRETCHEN.KAEHLER@GAHP.WA.GOV

4. DAHP WILL HELP COORDINATE THE INVOLVEMENT OF OTHERS WHO MAY 

HAVE  ALEGAL ROLE IN RESPONSE TO THE UNANTICIPATED DISCOVERY OF 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS OR HUMAN REMAINS DURING THE COURSE OF 

A DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. THESE MAY INCLUDE:

• INTERESTED TRIBES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE TRIBAL 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICERS FOR:

1. THE NISQUALLY TRIBE (JACKIE WALL: 360-456-5221, X2180), 

AND

2. THE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE (RHONDA FOSTER: 360-432-3850)

• THE STATE PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGIST (FOR HUMAN REMAINS)

• LAW ENFORCEMENT (FOR HUMAN REMAINS)

• COUNTY CORONER ( FOR HUMAN REMAINS)

5. PLEASE TREAT ANY HUMAN REMAINS WITH DIGNITY AND RESPECT. COVER 

THE REMAINS WITH A TARP OR OTHER MATERIALS (NOT SOIL OR ROCKS) FOR 

TEMPORARY PROTECTION IN PLACE AND TO SHIELD THEM FROM BEING 

PHOTOGRAPHED. DO NOT CALL 911OR SPEAK WITH THE MEDIA.

ONCE CONTACTED, THE ABOVE PARTIES WILL DETERMINE IF THERE ARE 

IMPORTANT ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS OR HUMAN REMAINS PRESENT 

WOULD THE APPROPROATE RESPONSE SO THAT YOU PROJECT CAN RESUME AS 

QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE.

CIVIL ENGINEER:

PARAMETRIX

1019 39TH AVENUE SE SUITE 100

PUYALLUP, WA. 98374

CONTACT: MATT CRAIG

PHONE: 253-604-6600

EMAIL: MCRAIG@PARAMETRIX.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

PCS STRUCTURAL

1250 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE 701

TACOMA, WA.  98402

PHONE: 253-383-2797

CONTACT: STEVEN WILLIAMS

PHONE: 503-232-3746

EMAIL: SWILLIAMS@PCSSTRUCTURAL.COM

STRUCTURAL

S1.00 GENERAL NOTES

S1.01 GENERAL NOTES

S1.02 GENERAL NOTES

S1.03 GENERAL NOTES

S1.04 GENERAL NOTES

S2.00 MAIN BUILDING PILE PLAN

S2.01 MAIN BUILDING FOUNDATION PLAN

SS2.02A MAIN BUILDING SECOND FLOOR SLAB REINFORCEMENT

S2.02B MAIN BUILDING SECOND FLOOR SLAB P.T PLAN

S2.02C MAIN BUILDING SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.03 MAIN BUILDING THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.04 MAIN BUILDING FOURTH FLOOR FRAMINF PLAN

S2.05 MAIN BUILDING FIFTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.06 MAIN BUILDING ROOF FRAMINF PLAN

S3.00 GRADE BEAM DETAILS

S3.01 CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE DETAILS

S3.02 TWO WAY PT DETAILS

S3.03 TWO WAY PT DETAILS

S3.04 CONCRETE COLUMN SCHEDULE

S3.05 CONCRETE WALL ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS

S4.00 WALL FRAMING DETAILS

S4.01 WALL FRAMING DETAILS

S4.02 HOLDDOWN DETAILS

S4.03 WALL ON SLAB FRAMING DETAILS

S4.04 WALL FRAMING DETAILS

S4.05 MASONRY VENEER DETAILS

S5.00 COLUMN AND GLULAM BEAM DETAILS

S6.00 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

S6.01 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

S7.00 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

S7.01 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

S6.02 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

MECHANICAL

M000 LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES &
DRAWING INDEX

M001 PROJECT NOTES, TABLES &
CALCULATIONS

M002 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M201 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 1

M202 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 2

M203 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 3

M204 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 4

M205 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 5

M300 MIXED USED PLANS - ENLARGED

M301 MIXED USED PLANS - ENLARGED

M400 MECHANICAL DETAILS &DI
AGRAMS

M401 MECHANICAL DETAILS &
DIAGRAMS

M206 MIXED USE PLANS - ROOF

M600 ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

M601 ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS

M610 LOAD CALCULATIONS

M611 LOAD CALCULATIONS

ELECTRICAL

E000 COVER SHEET, LEGEND AND NOTES

E001 RISER DIAGRAM

E002 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

E004 LUMINAIRE SCHEDULES

E005 PANEL SCHEDULES

E006 PANEL SCHEDULES

E100 MIXED USE PLANS - LEVEL 1

E201 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 1

E202 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 2

E203 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 3

E204 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 4

E205 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 5

E301 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 1

E302 MIXED USED PLANS - LEVEL 2

E306 MIXED USED PLANS ROOF

E400 UNIT PLANS

PLUMBING

P000 LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES & DRAWING INDEX

P001 PROJECT NORES

P002 CALCULATIONS

P003 SCHEDULES

P004 TABLES

P200S UNDERSLAB PLUMBING PLAN - SUPPLY

P200W UNDERSLAB PLUMBING PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P201S FIRST FLOOR PLAN - SUPPLY

P201W FIRST FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P202S SECOND FLOOR PLAN - SUPPLY

P202W SECOND FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P203S THIRD FLOOR PLAN - SUPPLY

P203W THIRD FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P204S FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - SUPPLY

P204W FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P205S FIFTH FLOOR PLAN - SUPPLY

P205W FIFTH FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P206W ATTIC & ROOF PLAN - WASTE & VENT

P400 WASTE & VENT FLOW DIAGRAM

P401 WASTE & VENT RISER DIAGRAMS

P500 SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION DIAGRAMS

P501 SUPPLY RISER DIAGRAMS

P600 DETAILS

P601 DETAILS

GENERAL

A0.00 COVER SHEET

A0.01 CODE SUMMARY

A0.02 CODE SUMMARY

A0.03 CODE SUMMARY

A0.05 EGRESS PLAN

CIVIL

GR-01 GRADING PLAN

UT-01 UTILITY PLAN

UT-02 SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE

A-504 FLEX WALL DETAILS

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES CONSTRUCTION OF A 75,095 

SQUARE FEET MIXED USE BUILDING IN DOWNTOWN 

OLYMPIA. 5 STORIES TOTAL; 4  STORIES OF RESIDENTIAL 

APARTMENT UNITS OVER A SINGLE FLOOR OF SHELL RETAIL 

SPACE. UNIT MIX INCLUDES STUDIOS, 1 BEDROOM, AND 2 

BEDROOMS, AS WELL AS SHARED COMMON SPACE AND 

OUTDOOR PATIO. GROUND LEVEL RETAIL TO BE BUILT OUT AS 

SHELL ONLY. PAVED PARKING BEHIND THE BUILDING WITH 

FUTURE PHASES TO INCLUDE 2 RESIDENTIAL STYLE 

TOWNHOME BUILDINGS TO THE EAST AND WEST AND A 

BOARDWALK ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY.

SCOPE OF WORK

"THE UNDERSIGNED HAS PROVIDED BUILDING ENCLOSURE DOCUMENTS THAT 

IN MY PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT ARE APPROPRIATE TO SATISFY THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 10 OF EHB 1848."

THE PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER WILL ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A THIRD 

PARTY INSPECTOR TO INSPECT THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE DURING THE COURSE 

OF CONSTRUCTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE 

DESIGN AND FILE INSPECTION REPORT TO JURISDICTION. IF REQUIRED, PRIOR 

TO FINAL

OCCUPANCY, SUBMIT A FOLLOW-UP REPORT TO JURISDICTION NOTING 

CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN.

AN AIR BARRIER BUILDING TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED AND REPORT SUBMITTED 

TO JURISDICTION ONCE TEST IS COMPLETED; IF TEST RESULTS EXCEED 0.4 

CFM/FT² AT 0.3 IN. WG THEN VISUALLY INSPECT AIR BARRIER AND SEAL NOTED 

SOURCES OF LEAKAGE; PRIOR TO FINAL OCCUPANCY, SUBMIT A FOLLOW-UP

REPORT TO JURISDICTION NOTING CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN.

SPECIFIC DETAILS CAN BE FOUND ON SHEETS A6.04 - A6.11

EXTERIOR ENVELOPE DESIGN

MODEL CODE: 2015 IBC

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: MIXED-USE I-A / V-A

NUMBER OF STORIES:  5

BUILDING HEIGHT: 62' 2"

OCCUPANCY TYPE: R-2, M, B

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM NFPA 13 

FLOOR 1: 11,710 SF//   (M,B)

FLOOR 2: 17,133 SF//  5 STUDIO,  11 1BR, 2 2BR, A, 18 UNITS

FLOOR 3: 15,417 SF// 5 STUDIO,  12 1BR, 2 2BR,    19 UNITS

FLOOR 4: 15,417 SF// 5 STUDIO,  12 1BR, 2 2BR, 19 UNITS

FLOOR 5: 15,417 SF// 5 STUDIO,  12 1BR, 2 2BR, 19 UNITS

TOTAL    75,094 SF//    20 STUDIO,  47 1BR, 8 2 BR, 75 UNITS

BUILDING INFORMATION

1

1

1R

1R

1

1

1

UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

SHEET REMOVED
1

1R

1R

1R

TOWNZEN & ASSOCIATES
PLAN APPROVAL

The plans submitted for review are approved in accordance
with local state applicable standards. This approval does not
relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
the applicable codes.

Approved as submitted.4

09/17/2019

Building Plans Examiner
Community Planning & Development Department
601 4th Ave East
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-8248
rbalders@ci.olympia.wa.us

Reviewed for Code Compliance
Construction Permitting Only
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SEA LEVEL RISE: PER IBC 16.12.5 + ASCE 24

16.80.050.a.2.a: ALL NEW COSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE THE LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATED, DRY FLOODPROOFED OR SHALL BE 

PROVIDED WITH OTHER ACCEPTABLE METHODS OF FLOODPROOFING TO AN ELEVATION OF 16' PROPOSED FINISH FLOOR 

ELEVATION = 15' - 0"

SOLUTION MEASURE #1: THE CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALLS ALONG THE PERIMITER OF THE GROUND FLOOR FROM ELEVATION 15 

TO ELEVATION 17 WILL RECIEVE DRY FLOODPROOFING, SEE DETAIL 7 ON SHEET A6.10 FOR REFERENCE.

SOLUTION MEASURE #2: BOTH EXIT STAIR EGRESS DOORS TO THE NORTH OF THE BUILDING ARE ELEVATED TO A FINISH 

ELEVATION OF 16' - 0". SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A6.05 FOR REFERENCE.

SOLUTION MEASURE #3: TENANT SPACE ENTERANCE/ECIT DOORS AND LOBBY SPACE ENTRY/EXIT DOORS ON THE NORTH AND 

SOUTH ELEVATION WILL BE PROTECTED WITH RAPIDLY DEPLOYABLE WATERPROOFING BARRIERS, SEE DETAILS 1-5 ONSHEET A6.10 

FOR REFERENCE.

LOBBY IS A ALLOWED TO BE DRY-FLOODPROFFED PER EMAIL FROM BUILDING OFFICIAL DATED 07/06/18. DRY FLOOD 

PROOFING MEASURES #1 THROUH #3 COMPLY WITH ASCE 24.6.2.

AN APPROVED FLOOD EMERGENCY PLAN SPECIFYING; STORAGE LOCATIONS OF FLOOD GATES, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, 

MAINTENANCE PLANS, PERIODIC PRACTICE INSTALL & SUMP TESTING SCHEDULE, AND INSPECTION PROTOCOL. THIS PLAN 

SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MOUNTED IN (2) CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS WITHIN THE BUILDING. LOCATION TBD BY OWNER.

525 COLUMBIA ST.   |   OLYMPIA, WA 98501

360.915.8775   |   tasolympia.com
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CODE SUMMARY

WAC 51-11C-402.4.7 VESTIBULES: ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN ENCLOSED VESTIBULE.

           

 EXCEPTION #10. ENTRANCES TO SEMI HEATED SPACE. THE ENTRANCE LOBBY ON LEVEL ONE IS A SEMI-HEATED SPACE.

SUBMIT LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION CERTIFICAT PROPR TO FURTHER VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION PER IBC 1612.5

1

1

1

1

1

1

1R

1R

TOWNZEN & ASSOCIATES
PLAN APPROVAL

The plans submitted for review are approved in accordance
with local state applicable standards. This approval does not
relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
the applicable codes.

Approved as submitted.4

09/17/2019

Building Plans Examiner
Community Planning & Development Department
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CODE SUMMARY
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PLAN APPROVAL

The plans submitted for review are approved in accordance
with local state applicable standards. This approval does not
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the applicable codes.
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PLAN APPROVAL

The plans submitted for review are approved in accordance
with local state applicable standards. This approval does not
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EXIT EXIT EXIT EXIT EXIT

EXIT

EXITEXITEXIT

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE NEAREST EXIT = 63'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE NEAREST EXIT = 55'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE NEAREST EXIT = 51'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE NEAREST EXIT = 63'

63' 63'

51'

55'

1 12 2

4 4

2 OCCUPANT 

LOAD

1

1

ENTER ENTER

FINISH FLOOR 

ELEV. 16'-5" 

SEE CIVIL

FINISH FLOOR 

ELEV. 16'-5" 

SEE CIVIL

FINISH FLOOR 

ELEV. 16'-5" 

SEE CIVIL

1 1

1

MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS WILL BE 
REVIEWED DURING TENANT BUILDING PERMIT 
TENANTS IMPROVEMENT APPLICATIONS

MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS WILL BE 
REVIEWED DURING TENANT BUILDING PERMIT 
TENANTS IMPROVEMENT APPLICATIONS

ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF EGRESS (1) 

PER IBC 1009.3 EXCEPTION #5

1R

ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF EGRESS (2) 

PER IBC 1009.3 EXCEPTION #5

1R

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE NEAREST STAIR = 178' PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE NEAREST STAIR = 169'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE EAST STAIR = 83'

EAST 

STAIR

WEST 

STAIR

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE EAST STAIR = 126'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS 

POINT TO THE WEST STAIR = 100'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 76'

100' 189' 

55 OCCUPANT 

LOAD

ACCESSORY SPACE 2

798 SF

28

27

1 14

2 3

41

ACCESSORY SPACE 1

814 SF

1R
1

1R

54 OCCUPANT 

LOAD

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 75'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 99'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 127' PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE EAST STAIR = 99'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE EAST STAIR = 68'PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 121'

PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THIS POINT 

TO THE WEST STAIR = 100'

127' 99'1 14

2 3

4

EAST 

STAIR

WEST 

STAIR

1
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PER IBC 1009.3 EXCEPTION #5

1R

ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF EGRESS (1) 
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LED EXIT SIGN/ EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH BATTERY 

BACKUP E-XCL SERIES I 5000K I GREEN LETTERS, CENTER 

ABOVE EXIT DOOR, TYPICAL. PROVIDE 

DOUBLE SIDED AT EACH STAIR.

WEST STAIRWELL LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SIGN WITH 

BRAILLE CHARACTERS COMPLYING WITH IBC 1023.9. 

MOUNT AT 5 FEET ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ON LATCH 

SIDE OF DOOR AT INTERIOR OF STAIRWELL SIGN TO BE 

18"H X 12"W MIN, BY ADA SIGN DEPOT STYLE NO. ADA-

1041, OR APPROVED EQUAL. SECURE TO WALL WITH 

SELF-ADHESIVE TAPE. COLOR: WHITE BACKGROUND 

WITH BLACK CHARACTERS.

EAST STAIRWELL LEVEL IDENTIFICATION SIGN WITH 

BRAILLE CHARACTERS COMPLYING WITH IBC 1023.9. 

MOUNT AT 5 FEET ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ON LATCH 

SIDE OF DOOR AT INTERIOR OF STAIRWELL SIGN TO BE 

18"H X 12"W MIN, BY ADA SIGN DEPOT STYLE NO. ADA-

1041, OR APPROVED EQUAL. SECURE TO WALL WITH 

SELF-ADHESIVE TAPE. COLOR: WHITE BACKGROUND 

WITH BLACK CHARACTERS.

STAIR ACCESS SIGN WITH BRAILLE CHARACTERS 

COMPLYING WITH IBC 1023.9. BY ADA SIGN DEPOT  

STYLE NO. L10227-WBK. OR APPROVED EQUAL. ADA 

SIGN MEASURES 6"W X 9"H. COLOR: BLACK 

BACKGROUND WITH WHITE CHARACTERS.
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EGRESS PLAN

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR 1 - EGRESS PLAN

 1/16" = 1'-0"
2 FLOOR 2 - EGRESS PLAN

 1/16" = 1'-0"
3 FLOOR 3-5 - EGRESS PLAN

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

N

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

N

N

EAST STAIR - COMMON PATH OF 

TRAVEL TO EXIT FROM BUILDING:

FLOOR 3 = 104'

FLOOR 4 = 143'

FLOOR 5 = 182'

WEST STAIR - COMMON PATH OF 

TRAVEL TO EXIT FROM BUILDING:

FLOOR 2 = 65'

EAST STAIR - COMMON PATH OF 

TRAVEL TO EXIT FROM BUILDING:

FLOOR 2 = 65'

WEST STAIR - COMMON PATH OF 

TRAVEL TO EXIT FROM BUILDING:

FLOOR 3 = 104'

FLOOR 4 = 143'

FLOOR 5 = 182'

TWO HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY

PATH OF EGRESS

INDICATES PRIMARY EXIT 

FROM BUILDING

PLAN LEGEND

EXIT

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

182'+127'=309'

FROM FURTHEST POINT TO EXIT 

BUILDING

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

189'+65'=254'

FROM FURTHEST POINT TO EXIT 

BUILDING

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

63' TO EXIT BUILDING

ACCESSORY OCCPUANCY PER IBC 508.2.3

FLOOR 2 TOTAL AREA: 16,661 SF

ACCESSORY SPACE #1: 814 SF

ACCESSORY SPACE #2: 798 SF

TOTAL ACCESSORY SPACE: 1,612 SF

FLOOR AREA/ ACCESSORY SPACE = <10%

1,612/16,661= 9.6% < 10%

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS PER IBC T1004.1.2

ACCESSORY SPACE 1: 814 SF/15 NET SF PER PERSON =  55 OCCUPANTS

ACCESSORY SPACE 2: 798 SF/15 NET SF PER PERSON =  54 OCCUPANTS

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS

1

1
1

1R

1R

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS ARE 

LOCATED AT A DISTANCE NOT LESS 

THAN ONE-THIRD THE LENGTH OF THE 

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF 

THE BUILDING. PER IBC 1007.1.1

EXCEPTION #2

257'/ 3 = 86' 

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXIT ACCESS 

DOORWAYS = 160' > 86' = OK.. 

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS ARE 

LOCATED AT A DISTANCE NOT LESS 

THAN ONE-THIRD THE LENGTH OF THE 

OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF 

THE BUILDING. PER IBC 1007.1.1

EXCEPTION #2

257'/ 3 = 86' 

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXIT ACCESS 

DOORWAYS = 160' > 86' = OK.. 
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DISTANCE BETWEEN STAIRS IS 160'

DIAGONAL DISTANCE IS 257'

1R

1R

DIAGONAL DISTANCE IS 257'
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DISTANCE BETWEEN STAIRS IS 160'
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SITE PLAN

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1

SITE PLAN-

 1" = 160'-0"
2

SITE PLAN-CONTEXT OPTION3

PARCEL #  66130000403

GENERAL SITE NOTES
1. PARKING DESIGN MEETS REQUIREMENTS FOR DOWNTOWN STRUCTURED 

PARKING DIMENSIONS PER OMC 18.38.220.

SITE INFORMATION
EXISTING SITE:

SITE AREA=

EXISTING PARCEL AREA=

EXISTING LANDSCAPE(PERVIOUS)=

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

66,581 SF

66,581 SF

66,581 SF

0%

NEW:

BUILDING FOOTPRINT =

TRASH ENCLOSURE FOOTPRINT =

PAVED PARKING AREA(IMPERVIOUS) =

HARDSCAPE =

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS

NEW LANDSCAPE AREA (PERVIOUS) =

TOTAL PERVIOUS =

18,068 SF

982  SF

28,788 SF

10,938 SF

58,776 SF

7,805 SF

7,805 SF

UNIT COUNT SUMMARY
MAIN  BUILDING (SOUTH)

TOWNHOME EAST  - (FUTURE)

TOWNHOME WEST - (FUTURE)

TOTAL UNITS

 74 UNITS

6 UNITS

6 UNITS

86 UNITS

PARKING SUMMARY
OFF-STREET PARKING (EXISTING) =  

OFF-STREET PARKING (NEW) = 

OFF-STREET PARKING TOTAL = 

26 COVERED SPACES

43 UNCOVERED SPACES

RESIDENTIAL OFF STREET PARKING (56)     = (3) ACCESSIBLE STALLS PER IBC 1106.1

         (1) DESIGNATED AS VAN ACCESSIBLE 

COMMERCIAL OFF STREET PARKING (13) = (1) ACCESSIBLE STALLS PER IBC 1106.1

         (1) DESIGNATED AS VAN ACCESSIBLE

TOTAL ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING   = (4) ACCESSIBLE STALLS

30% OF ALL SPACES CAN BE COMPACT =

12 COMPACT SPACES PROVIDED (NOTED W/ 'C')

OMC 18.38.060 PARKING & LOADING REGULATIONS

RETAIL PARKING REQUIREMENT TABLE 38.01

                RETAIL: 3.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF

                8,497 SF /1000 SF = 8.5 X 3.5 = 29.75 = (30) STALLS REQUIRED FOR RETAIL.

J. ON STREET CREDIT (1) STALL PER 20 LF OF CURB

205 LF OF CURB ON STATE + 140LF OF CURB ON JEFFERSON = (17) ON STREET STALLS FOR 

RETAIL PARKING

(5) PARALLEL PARKING STALLS ALONG ACCESS DRIVE DEDICATED TO RETAIL.

(8) PERPENDICULAR STALLS DEDICATED TO RETAIL PARKING

TOTAL RETAIL PARKING REQUIRED: 30

TOTAL RETAIL PARKING PROVIDED: 30

LONG TERM BICYCLE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS

MAIN  BUILDING (9,564 SF RETAIL / COMMERCIAL @ 1/6,000 SF)

MAIN  BUILDING (54 RESIDENTIAL UNITS @ 1/UNITS)

MAIN  BUILDING (20 RESIDENTIAL STUDIO @ 0/UNITS)

RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME (EAST)

RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME (WEST)

LONG TERM BICYCLE TOTAL REQUEIRED =

LONG TERM BICYCLE PROVIDED (NEW AT MAIN BUILDING) =

SHORT TERM BICYCLE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS

MAIN  BUILDING (8,497 SF RETAIL / COMMERCIAL @ 1/1,000 SF)

MAIN  BUILDING (74 RESIDENTIAL UNITS @ 1/10 UNITS)

RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME (EAST)

RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME (WEST)

SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED =

SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING EXISTING =

SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED =

0 SPACES

69 SPACES

69 SPACES

30% x  69 = 21 SPACES

2 SPACES

54 SPACES

0 SPACES

0 SPACES

0 SPACES

56 SPACES

56 SPACES

9 SPACES

8 SPACES

0 SPACES

0 SPACES

17 SPACES

0 SPACES

18 SPACES

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL SUMMARY

TOTAL SF FOR RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 8,497 SF
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the applicable codes.
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TRASH

ENCLOSURE

 1/4" = 1'-0"
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TRASH ENCLOSURE
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TRASH ENCLOSURE - EAST
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Wall-Section-TRASH ENCLOSURE

GENERAL SITE NOTES

1. REFERENCING CITY OF OLYMPIA ENGINEERING DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (EDDS), CHAPTER 8, 

TABLE 4

REFUSE QUANTITY

N

 3" = 1'-0"
2

GATE WHEEL
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4
CORNER POST DETAIL
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TOWNZEN & ASSOCIATES
PLAN APPROVAL

The plans submitted for review are approved in accordance
with local state applicable standards. This approval does not
relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
the applicable codes.
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